

No. S \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

CALIFORNIA COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, THE RIGHT REVEREND  
MARC HANDLEY ANDRUS, Episcopal Bishop of California, THE  
RIGHT REVEREND J. JON BRUNO, Episcopal Bishop of Los Angeles,  
GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST,  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA NEVADA CONFERENCE OF THE  
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA NEVADA  
CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST,  
PROGRESSIVE JEWISH ALLIANCE, UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST  
ASSOCIATION OF CONGREGATIONS, and UNITARIAN  
UNIVERSALIST LEGISLATIVE MINISTRY CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

MARK D. HORTON, in his official capacity as State Registrar of Vital  
Statistics of the State of California and Director of the California  
Department of Public Health; LINETTE SCOTT, in her official capacity as  
Deputy Director of Health Information & Strategic Planning for the  
California Department of Public Health; and EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of California,  
*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION

(RELATED PROCEEDINGS PENDING: S168047, S168066, S168078,  
S168281)

---

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON (120584)  
[eisaacson@csgrr.com](mailto:eisaacson@csgrr.com)

ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY (211068)

SAMANTHA A. SMITH (233331)

STACEY M. KAPLAN (241989)

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619/231-1058

619/231-7423 (fax)

EISENBERG AND  
HANCOCK, LLP

JON B. EISENBERG (88278)

[jon@eandhlaw.com](mailto:jon@eandhlaw.com)

1970 Broadway, Suite 1200

Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: 510/452-2581

510/452-3277 (fax)

Attorneys for Petitioners California Council Of Churches; The Right  
Reverend Marc Handley Andrus, Episcopal Bishop of California; The  
Right Reverend J. John Bruno, Episcopal Bishop of Los Angeles; The  
General Synod of the United Church of Christ; Northern California Nevada  
Conference of the United Church of Christ; Southern California Nevada  
Conference of the United Church of Christ; Progressive Jewish Alliance;  
Unitarian Universalist Association of Congregations, and the Unitarian  
Universalist Legislative Ministry California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
THE PARTIES .....	6
FACTS .....	14
CLAIMS ASSERTED .....	16
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	16
VERIFICATION .....	18
MEMORANDUM .....	20
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
II. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Equal Protection of the Laws is an Inalienable Right at the Core of the California Constitution .....	22
B. History Demonstrates the Need for the Constitutional Guarantee of Equal Protection to Safeguard Religious Minorities.....	24
C. The Constitutional Guarantee of Equal Protection – For Gay Men and Lesbians As Well As Religious Minorities – Cannot Be Selectively Undermined By the Initiative Process.....	32
III. CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	21, 22, 33, 34
<i>Banks v. Board of Pharmacy</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 708 .....	31
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	36
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236 .....	1, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483 .....	36
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Kneeland</i> (1838) 37 Mass. 206 .....	26
<i>Dawson v. Westerly Investigations, Inc.</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d Supp. 20 .....	31
<i>Environmental Protection &amp; Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459.....	21
<i>First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 545 (con. opn. of (Douglas, J.)).....	12
<i>Gabrielli v. Knickerbocker</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 85 .....	29
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 .....	21
<i>Hale v. Everett</i> (1868) 53 N.H. 9 .....	27

	Page
<i>Hering v. State Board of Education</i> (1938) 303 U.S. 624 .....	29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> (1943) 320 U.S. 81 .....	36
<i>Hogar Dulce Hogar v. Community Dev. Comm'n</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1288 .....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (1942) 204 Ark. 476 [163 S.W.2d 153].....	28
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 214 .....	36
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	36
<i>Leoles v. Landers</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 656 .....	29
<i>Livermore v. Waite</i> (1894) 102 Cal. 113 .....	21, 32, 34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1 .....	36
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330 .....	32, 34
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 .....	passim
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> (1940) 310 U.S. 586 .....	29, 35, 36
<i>Nicholls v. Mayor &amp; School Committee of Lynn</i> (1937) 297 Mass. 65 [7 N.E. 2d 577] .....	29
<i>Owens v. City of Signal Hill</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 123 .....	31

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People ex rel. Fish v. Sandstrom</i> (N.Y. Suffolk County Ct. 1938) 167 Misc. 436 .....	29
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 .....	36
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537 .....	35, 36
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 .....	21, 22, 33, 35
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Bolling v. Superior Court</i> (1943) 16 Wn.2d 373, [133 P.2d 803] .....	29
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624 .....	30, 36
<i>Williams v. Kapilow &amp; Son, Inc.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 156 .....	31

## **STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

### **California Code of Civil Procedure**

Section 1085 .....	4, 6
Section 1086 .....	5, 21
Section 1103 .....	4, 5, 6, 21

### **California Rules of Court**

Rule 8.490 .....	6
------------------	---

### **California Constitution**

art. I, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
art. I, § 7 .....	5, 15, 20, 22
art I, § 24 .....	35, 36
art. VI, §10 .....	1, 4, 6
art. XVIII .....	<i>passim</i>
art XVIII, §1 .....	21, 34

	<b>Page</b>
art XVIII, §2 .....	21, 34
art. XVIII, §3 .....	21, 32, 33
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
art. V .....	2
